

## **ELKTON-PIGEON-BAY PORT LAKER SCHOOLS**

6136 Pigeon Road ♦ Pigeon, MI 48755

LAKER HIGH SCHOOL
MR. JON GOOD, PRINCIPAL
PHONE: 989-453-4600 x 512 FAX: 989-453-4615

February 1, 2025

Dear Parents and Community Members,

We are pleased to present you with the Annual Education Report (AER), which provides key information on the 2023-24 educational progress for Laker High School. The AER addresses the complex reporting information required by federal and state laws. The school's report contains information about student assessment, accountability, and teacher quality. If you have any questions about the AER, please contact Principal Good for assistance.

The AER is available for you to review electronically by visiting the following website <a href="https://www.mischooldata.org/dashboard-home/">https://www.mischooldata.org/dashboard-home/</a> or you may review a copy in the main office at your child's school.

For the 2023-24 school year, schools were identified based on previous years' performance using definitions and labels as required in the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). A Targeted Support and Improvement (TSI) school is one that had at least one underperforming student subgroup in 2023-24. An Additional Targeted Support (ATS) school is one that had a student subgroup performing at the same level as the lowest 5% of all schools in the state. A Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) school is one whose performance was in the lowest 5% of all schools in the state or had a graduation rate at or below 67%. Some schools are not identified with any of these labels. In these cases, no label is given. Our school has not been given one of these labels.

Laker High School is dedicated and committed to challenge and encourage all students to reach their highest potential. Through a comprehensive curriculum and a caring educational environment, Laker students will be prepared to excel in a global society.

State law requires that we also report additional information:

- 1. PROCESS FOR ASSIGNING PUPILS TO THE SCHOOL
  High School aged students residing in the Elkton, Pigeon and Bay Port
  communities are assigned in the appropriate grade. Students residing outside
  the Laker District may apply to attend via School of Choice.
- 2. THE STATUS OF THE 3-5 YEAR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

- Laker High School is currently in the Michigan Continuous Improvement Plan (MiCIP) cycle of school improvement.
- A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF EACH SCHOOL
   Laker High School is a comprehensive high school where students have a
   wide variety of academics, athletics and fine arts program in which to
   express themselves.
- 4. IDENTIFY HOW TO ACCESS A COPY OF THE CORE CURRICULUM, A DESCRIPTION OF ITS IMPLEMENTATION, AND AN EXPLANATION OF THE VARIANCES FROM THE STATE'S MODEL Laker High School follows the Michigan Merit Curriculum. Requests to review this may be made to Principal Good.
- 5. THE AGGREGATE STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT RESULTS FOR ANY LOCAL COMPETENCY TESTS OR NATIONALLY NORMED ACHIEVEMENT TESTS Laker students continue to perform at or above the state in most state standardized assessments.
- 6. IDENTIFY THE NUMBER AND PERCENT OF STUDENTS REPRESENTED BY PARENTS AT PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCES

  Laker High School receives tremendous support from the Laker parents and the surrounding community. Parent teacher conferences and the Student Showcase have a very impressive turnout.
- 7. FOR HIGH SCHOOLS, ONLY ALSO REPORT ON THE FOLLOWING:
  - a. THE NUMBER AND PERCENT OF POSTSECONDARY ENROLLMENTS Forty-nine (49) students (17%) enrolled in at least three college level classes during that past semester with the opportunity to earn 9 credits at Mid-Michigan Community College.
  - b. THE NUMBER AND PERCENTAGE OF STUDENTS RECEIVING A SCORE LEADING TO COLLEGE CREDIT. Overall seven hundred two (702) college credits through Mid-Michigan Community College were earned with a cost savings of over \$132,000 to Laker students and families.

Laker High School is supported by caring parents and a proud community. It is always a Great Day to be a Laker!

Sincerely,

Jonathan M. Good, Principal Laker High School